
 
 
 
 

Appendix 11 
 
 

1. The numbers of pupils in Dudley secondary 
schools with statements of Special Educational 

Need, School Action Plus and School Action 
 

2. Briefing paper prepared in response to questions 
about SEN information 

 
3. The numbers of pupils in Dudley secondary 
schools with English as an Additional Language 

 
4. Summary document and translation provided for 

Special Halesowen Area Committee Meeting 
 
 



Source Data : School Census Sept 2006

SEN Secondary Summary - Pupils at maintained schools in Dudley - as at Sept 2006

A N P S A N P S A N P S A N P S A N P S A N P S A N P S A N P S A N P S A N P S
4018 Thorns Community College 3 266 16 229 18 7 31 218 15 4 25 223 13 7 31 222 14 2 106 1158 60 20 106 1158 60 20 1344 1344
4020 The Summerhill School 202 1 8 191 4 3 9 188 3 3 14 186 2 2 12 186 1 43 953 9 10 43 953 9 10 1015 1015
4023 The Dormston School 7 217 1 19 193 5 4 11 206 3 4 9 222 1 15 206 1 2 61 1044 11 10 61 1044 11 10 1126 1126
4025 The Crestwood School 6 126 7 3 29 106 7 6 25 110 6 9 23 120 1 7 14 128 5 10 97 590 26 35 97 590 26 35 748 748
4027 The Coseley School and Sports College 42 127 14 5 40 141 14 40 149 7 2 61 124 7 1 7 163 4 2 190 704 46 10 190 704 46 10 950 950
4030 The Wordsley School 19 124 7 10 123 11 1 23 96 4 2 34 106 5 2 38 85 4 124 534 31 5 124 534 31 5 694 694
4105 Pedmore Technology College & Community School 130 6 129 1 20 114 9 2 25 149 3 2 23 144 1 2 74 666 13 7 74 666 13 7 760 760
4106 The Earls High School 34 192 8 6 27 191 7 3 22 194 7 5 23 201 5 4 25 193 5 5 131 971 32 23 131 971 32 23 1157 1157
4110 Leasowes Community College 6 171 1 27 192 14 1 25 190 11 4 18 206 7 6 15 232 6 4 91 991 39 15 91 991 39 15 1136 1136
4114 Cradley High School 2 40 7 1 31 45 13 2 38 47 4 3 64 55 12 5 55 80 7 2 190 267 43 13 190 267 43 13 513 513
4117 The Hillcrest School and Community College 37 133 6 6 32 135 3 8 10 163 8 4 53 126 2 5 40 116 6 1 172 673 25 24 172 673 25 24 894 894
4118 Pensnett School of Technology 82 1 12 70 4 5 4 107 14 2 3 98 14 2 6 115 4 3 25 472 36 13 25 472 36 13 546 546
4119 Redhill School A Specialist Language College 27 192 11 6 26 191 15 3 26 199 8 2 14 201 13 6 23 193 11 2 116 976 58 19 116 976 58 19 1169 1169
4121 Ridgewood High School 26 122 10 2 21 148 9 3 26 124 9 5 23 160 10 3 19 159 7 4 115 713 45 17 115 713 45 17 890 890
4612 Castle High School 44 150 14 7 36 153 13 7 50 150 6 5 32 162 8 6 46 154 3 6 208 769 44 31 208 769 44 31 1052 1052
4800 Bishop Milner Catholic School 10 102 6 1 6 104 4 3 3 105 5 2 6 101 10 2 1 107 8 2 2 66 1 2 57 3 26 519 33 10 30 642 37 10 588 719
5400 Old Swinford Hospital 7 52 10 45 17 52 13 67 8 63 11 129 7 125 55 279 0 0 73 533 0 0 334 606
5401 The Ellowes Hall School 34 146 4 2 27 137 6 30 151 4 3 28 180 1 3 13 201 4 29 4 27 2 132 815 15 12 136 873 15 12 974 1036
5402 The Kingswinford School A Science College 186 9 165 8 6 24 151 7 1 17 165 3 1 23 160 2 73 827 20 8 73 827 20 8 928 928
5403 The High Arcal School 235 7 25 211 5 3 26 209 6 3 31 213 1 4 30 182 7 2 112 1050 19 19 112 1050 19 19 1200 1200
5404 Windsor High School 19 250 6 5 21 222 16 5 21 232 4 5 19 252 8 1 20 248 4 3 100 1204 38 19 100 1204 38 19 1361 1361
5405 Holly Hall Maths and Computing College 26 104 11 4 32 94 9 4 26 106 3 5 4 124 4 3 4 117 3 92 545 30 16 92 545 30 16 683 683

Dudley Secondary School Total 349 3349 113 57 470 3215 185 75 507 3261 143 75 539 3441 130 72 468 3454 102 57 13 224 1 0 13 209 3 0 0 2 0 0 2333 16720 673 336 2359 17155 677 336 20062 20527

Definition
A - school action or early years action
N - no special educational need
P - school action plus and early years action plus
S - statement of SEN

DfES 
No. Name 7 8 9 Total 

(Yr 7 - 11)
14 Total 

(Yr 7 - 14)
10 11 12 13 Total (Yr 7 - Yr 11) Total (Yr 7 - Yr 14)
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CRADLEY HIGH SCHOOL 
 
 A Graduated Approach 
 
The SEN Code of Practice recommends that schools and LA’s should provide 
a graduated response to children with SEN. It suggests gradually increasing 
interventions into teaching and curriculum referred to as School Action and 
School Action Plus before embarking on the statutory assessment and 
statementing procedures. 
 
School Action 
 
The school will plan a programme of teaching and learning to meet the child’s 
individual needs. The person responsible for doing this is usually the school’s 
Special Educational Needs Co-ordinator (SENCO), who will work closely with 
the class teacher. 
 
School Action Plus
 
If the child continues to make little or no progress over a reasonable period of 
time, the school may decide that additional specialist help is needed.  
The school may need to seek further advice and support from specialist 
services outside the school. This is called School Action Plus. 
 
The advice will depend upon the needs of the child, but may involve: 
 

• Educational Psychologists 
• Specialist Advisory Teachers 
• Behavioural Support Staff 
• Health professionals 

 
The professionals may suggest particular teaching methods or behaviour 
management styles. They can advise on special resource materials, access 
needs, adaptations and specialist equipment.  
 
Statutory Assessment 
 
The LA considers the need for a statutory assessment and, if appropriate 
makes a multi-disciplinary assessment. If the assessment determines the 
child’s needs cannot reasonably be provided by mainstream school from its 
own resources, the LA makes a statement and arranges monitors and reviews 
the provision named within it.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MBL/25.8.06 1



CRADLEY HIGH SCHOOL 
 
 
 
PUPILS  IDENTIFIED WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS 
 
 Table A 
 
Year Group 7 8 9 10 11 Total 
School Action 35 44 66 58 47 250 
School Action 
Plus 

12 5 12 7 1 37 

Statemented 2 4 5 2 3 16 
 
Source: PLASC 2006 
 
 
The Primary Need of Pupils at School Action Plus % with a Statement of 
Special Educational Need 
 
 
 BESD AD HI MLD OTH PD SLCN SPLD VI Total
School 
Action Plus 

4 0 4 6 7 1 10 6 1 39 

Statemented 6 1 0 4 0 1 2 0 0 14 
 
Source: PLASC 2006. Form SEN2 Jan 06 
 
 
Primary Need Definition 
MLD Moderate Learning Difficulties 
SLCN Speech Language Communication Difficulties 
BESD Behaviour Emotional Social Difficulties 
ASD Autistic Spectrum Disorder 
PD Physical Difficulties 
HI Hearing Impairment 
SpLD Specific Learning Difficulties 
OTH Other 
VI Visually Impaired 
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CRADLEY HIGH SCHOOL 
 
 
STATEMENTED PUPILS   Table B 
 
 
 Year group Primary Need Hours 
LA 7 SLCN 15 teaching assistant 
SMG 7 MLD 15  T/A 
UA 8 ASD 15  T/A 
ST 8 MLD 15  T/A 
JSF 9 MLD  15  T/A 
NS 9 MLD 15  T/A 
WMS 9 BESD 25  T/A 
MH 9 SLCN 15  T/A 
JLW 9 BESD 20  T/A 
AW 10 BESD 25  T/A 
SH 10 BESD 15  T/A 
BC 11  PD 25  NNEB 
JH 11  BESD 5    T/A 
 
Source: SEN Audit 31/1/06 
 
 
There were also 3 statemented imports.  (Pupils who live in Sandwell) 
Sandwell issue/maintain, and fund the provision. 
 
CJ 11  6 T/A 
JB 11  10 T/A 
JM 8 10 T/A 
 

 school leavers July 06 
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CRADLEY HIGH SCHOOL 
 
 
 
FINANCE 
 
Non-statemented monies 
 
School Action and School Action Plus is funded once at the beginning of the 
financial year. It is formula based and not allocated to specific pupils. 
 
In 2006/07 the school were allocated £64,045 for pupils without statements 
(Table A above) 
 
Source: Section 52  
 
 Statemented monies 
 
Statemented monies are delegated to schools at the beginning of the financial 
year and adjusted in September. An SEN audit is conducted on 31st January 
and 31st August and any pupils with a substantive statement on that date 
receive funding for the hours specified on his/her statement. 
 
 
Cradley High was allocated £83,652 for the 2006/07 financial year for 
statemented pupils. (Table B above) 
 
Source: Section 52 
 
Total SEN funding 2006/07 £147697 
 
 
 
SEPTEMBER 2006 
 
In September 2006 Cradley High will have 13 statemented pupils. 
The 11 Dudley pupils and one import listed in Table B and one new admission 
in year 7 with 15 hours teaching assistance.  
 
Adjustments to the budget will be made in September by the Education 
Accountancy Team to reflect any changes resulting from the audit on 31/8/06. 
i.e. primary to secondary transfer, new statements or admissions, or changes 
to  provision on existing statements. 
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Source Data : School Census Sept 2006  
EAL Secondary Summary - Pupils at maintained schools in Dudley - as at Sept 2006
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4018 Thorns Community College 19 22 41 631 670 1301 1 1 2 0 0 1344 3.1% 1.4% 1.6%
4020 Summerhill Secondary School 8 4 12 482 521 1003 0 0 0 1015 1.2% 0.8% 0.4%
4023 The Dormston School 12 15 27 526 573 1099 0 0 0 1126 2.4% 1.1% 1.3%
4025 The Crestwood School 12 15 27 362 359 721 0 0 0 748 3.6% 1.6% 2.0%
4027 The Coseley School and Sports College 25 28 53 442 455 897 0 0 0 950 5.6% 2.6% 2.9%
4030 The Wordsley School 22 35 57 324 313 637 0 0 0 694 8.2% 3.2% 5.0%
4105 Pedmore Tech' College & Community School 68 66 134 302 324 626 0 0 0 760 17.6% 8.9% 8.7%
4106 The Earls High School 38 20 58 563 536 1099 0 0 0 1157 5.0% 3.3% 1.7%
4110 Leasowes Community College 76 81 157 458 521 979 0 0 0 1136 13.8% 6.7% 7.1%
4114 Cradley High School 61 51 112 197 204 401 0 0 0 513 21.8% 11.9% 9.9%
4117 Hillcrest School & Community College 101 89 190 329 375 704 0 0 0 894 21.3% 11.3% 10.0%
4118 Pensnett School of Technology 13 16 29 254 263 517 0 0 0 546 5.3% 2.4% 2.9%
4119 Redhill Secondary School 25 38 63 532 574 1106 0 0 0 1169 5.4% 2.1% 3.3%
4121 Ridgewood High School 10 21 31 407 452 859 0 0 0 890 3.5% 1.1% 2.4%
4612 Castle High School and Visual Arts College 118 119 237 401 414 815 0 0 0 1052 22.5% 11.2% 11.3%
4800 Bishop Milner Catholic School 76 64 140 294 282 576 2 1 3 0 0 719 19.5% 10.6% 8.9%
5400 Old Swinford Hospital 55 55 75 476 551 0 0 0 606 9.1% 0.0% 9.1%
5401 Ellowes Hall School 9 7 16 494 526 1020 0 0 0 1036 1.5% 0.9% 0.7%
5402 The Kingswinford School 10 3 13 436 479 915 0 0 0 928 1.4% 1.1% 0.3%
5403 THE HIGH ARCAL SCHOOL 6 11 17 568 613 1181 1 1 2 0 0 1200 1.4% 0.5% 0.9%
5404 Windsor High School 20 25 45 629 679 1308 4 4 8 0 0 1361 3.3% 1.5% 1.8%
5405 THE HOLLY HALL SCHOOL 40 70 110 287 285 572 1 1 0 0 683 16.1% 5.9% 10.2%

769 855 1624 8993 9894 18887 8 8 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 20527 7.9% 3.7% 4.2%

Definition
ENG English
ENB Not known but believed to be English
OTH Other than English
OTB Not known but believed to be other than English
REF Refused
NOT Informaton Not Obtained

Secondary Total

 Not Provided 
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 EAL  English as First Language  Not Obtained  Refused 
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